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PARLIAMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA
NATIONAL ASSEMBLY





QUESTION FOR WRITTEN REPLY
PARLIAMENTARY QUESTION NO: 695
DATE OF QUESTION: 24 APRIL 2020
DATE OF SUBMISSION: 12 MAY 2020

Mr W Horn (DA) to ask the Minister of Justice and Correctional Services:

What number of sentenced inmates housed in the Republic’s correctional centres as at 15 April 2020 have been diagnosed as (a) being HIV positive and/or (b) having tuberculosis?							 NW897E

REPLY:

The number of sentenced inmates housed in the Republic’s correctional centres as at 15 April 2020 is as follows:


	Management Area
	Correctional Centre
	(a) Number of HIV positive offenders
	HIV/TB Co-infection (HIV Entry)
	(b) Number of TB offenders
	TB/HIV Co-infection (TB Entry)

	EASTERN CAPE (EC) REGION

	Amathole
	Fort Beaufort
	5
	0
	0
	0

	
	Grahamstown
	28
	1
	2
	1

	
	King Williams Town
	5
	1
	1
	1

	
	Middledrift
	155
	3
	13
	3

	
	Stutterheim
	3
	0
	0
	0

	
	TOTAL
	196
	5
	16
	5

	East London
	Med B
	6
	0
	0
	0

	
	Med C
	29
	0
	1
	0

	
	Maximum 
	224
	1
	14
	1

	
	Mdantsane 
	127
	7
	32
	7

	
	TOTAL
	386
	8
	47
	8

	Kirkwood
	Graaff-Reinet
	0
	0
	14
	4

	
	Jansenville
	0
	0
	0
	0

	
	Kirkwood
	135
	4
	0
	0

	
	Somerset East
	22
	0
	2
	0

	
	TOTAL
	157
	4
	16
	4

	Mthatha




	Bizana 
	2
	0
	0
	0

	
	Elliotdale
	8
	0
	0
	0

	
	Flagstaff
	19
	1
	1
	1

	
	Lusikisiki
	45
	1
	2
	1

	
	Mt Ayliff
	9
	0
	1
	0

	
	Mt Fletcher
	25
	0
	2
	0

	
	Mt Frere
	15
	0
	0
	0

	
	Mqanduli
	31
	0
	3
	0

	
	Ngqeleni
	15
	0
	0
	0

	
	Tabankulu
	18
	0
	0
	0

	
	Medium
	309
	1
	13
	1

	
	Remand
	3
	0
	0
	0

	
	TOTAL
	499
	3
	22
	3

	Sada
	Barkley East
	11
	0
	0
	0

	
	Burgersdorp
	22
	0
	0
	0

	
	Butterworth
	8
	0
	0
	0

	
	Cofimvaba
	0
	0
	0
	0

	
	Cradock
	19
	0
	0
	0

	
	Dordrecht
	0
	0
	0
	0

	
	Dutywa
	18
	0
	0
	0

	
	Lady Frere
	5
	0
	0
	0

	
	Middelburg
	130
	0
	0
	0

	
	Ngcobo
	0
	0
	0
	0

	
	Nqamakwe
	0
	0
	0
	0

	
	Queenstown
	0
	0
	0
	0

	
	Sada
	32
	0
	0
	0

	
	Willowvale
	4
	0
	0
	0

	
	Sterkspruit
	0
	0
	0
	0

	
	TOTAL
	249
	0
	0
	0

	St Albans
	Medium A
	9
	0
	1
	0

	
	Maximum
	329
	2
	23
	2

	
	Medium B
	172
	9
	33
	9

	
	Patensie
	44
	0
	0
	0

	
	Port Eli
	18
	0
	3
	0

	
	TOTAL
	572
	11
	60
	11

	EC REGIONAL TOTAL
	2 059
	31
	161
	31

	

	FREE STATE & NORTHERN CAPE (FS&NC) REGION 

	Colesberg
	Colesberg
	20
	0
	1
	0

	
	De Aar
	35
	1
	3
	1

	
	Richmond
	3
	0
	0
	0

	
	Hopetown
	5
	0
	1
	0

	
	Victoria West
	9
	0
	0
	0

	
	Total
	72
	1
	5
	1

	Goedemoed
	Goedemoed Med A
	155
	0
	1
	0

	
	Goedemoed Med B
	104
	0
	2
	0

	
	Bethulie
	10
	0
	1
	0

	
	Edenburg
	10
	0
	0
	0

	
	Fauresmith
	2
	0
	0
	0

	
	Zastron
	6
	0
	0
	0

	
	Total
	287
	0
	4
	0

	Grootvlei
	Grootvlei Med A
	236
	2
	6
	2

	
	Grootvlei Med B
	84
	2
	5
	1

	
	Boshof
	4
	0
	0
	0

	
	Brandfort
	15
	0
	0
	0

	
	Ladybrand
	9
	0
	0
	0

	
	Wepener
	6
	0
	0
	0

	
	Winburg
	23
	0
	0
	0

	
	Mangaung
	700
	0
	13
	1

	
	Total
	1077
	4
	24
	4

	Kimberley
	Barkly West
	4
	0
	0
	0

	
	Douglas
	17
	0
	2
	0

	
	Kimberley
	105
	0
	8
	0

	
	Tswelopele
	390
	3
	12
	1

	
	Total
	516
	3
	22
	1

	Upington
	Kuruman
	46
	1
	3
	2

	
	Springbok
	6
	0
	6
	0

	
	Upington
	95
	4
	9
	0

	
	Total
	147
	5
	18
	2

	Groenpunt
	Groenpunt Med.
	179
	0
	0
	0

	
	Groenpunt Max.
	536
	2
	9
	0

	
	Groenpunt Youth
	31
	0
	1
	0

	
	Frankfort
	16
	0
	0
	0

	
	Heilbron
	5
	0
	0
	0

	
	Parys
	8
	0
	0
	0

	
	Sasolburg
	25
	0
	0
	0

	
	Vereeniging
	104
	0
	0
	0

	
	Total
	904
	2
	10
	0

	Bizzah Makhate
	Centre A
	279
	4
	4
	0

	
	Centre B
	77
	0
	1
	0

	
	Centre C
	120
	0
	0
	0

	
	Centre D
	0
	0
	0
	0

	
	Bethlehem
	33
	2
	2
	0

	
	Ficksburg
	5
	0
	0
	0

	
	Harrismith
	33
	2
	2
	2

	
	Hennenman
	18
	0
	0
	0

	
	Hoopstad
	5
	0
	0
	0

	
	Lindley
	14
	0
	0
	0

	
	Odendaalsrus
	94
	0
	0
	0

	
	Senekal
	10
	0
	1
	0

	
	Ventersburg
	29
	0
	0
	0

	
	Virginia
	110
	2
	3
	2

	
	Total
	827
	10
	13
	4

	FS&NC REGIONAL TOTAL
	3 830
	25
	96
	12

	

	GAUTENG REGION

	Baviaanspoort
	Emthonjeni
	6
	0
	0
	0

	
	Medium 
	175
	0
	0
	0

	
	Maximum
	138
	2
	3
	0

	
	Total
	319
	2
	3
	0

	Kgoši Mampuru II
	Local 
	20
	1
	1
	1

	
	Female 
	76
	0
	0
	0

	
	Central 
	569
	13
	20
	2

	
	C max 
	70
	0
	0
	0

	
	Atteridgeville
	174
	2
	3
	0

	
	Odi
	324
	4
	6
	1

	
	Total
	1233
	20
	30
	4

	Johannesburg
	Med A
	39
	0
	0
	0

	
	Med B
	487
	2
	8
	0

	
	Med C
	107
	0
	0
	0

	
	Female
	128
	0
	3
	0

	
	Total
	761
	2
	11
	0

	Krugersdorp
	Krugersdorp
	320
	1
	8
	2

	
	Total
	320
	1
	8
	2

	Modderbee
	Modderbee 
	526
	5
	11
	1

	
	Nigel 
	89
	0
	3
	0

	
	Devon
	47
	0
	1
	1

	
	Total
	883
	3
	2
	1

	Zonderwater
	Medium A
	356
	1
	2
	0

	
	Medium B
	207
	2
	4
	1

	
	Total
	563
	3
	6
	1

	Leeuwkop
	Med A
	213
	1
	1
	0

	
	Med B
	123
	0
	0
	0

	
	Med C
	226
	0
	1
	0

	
	Maximum
	321
	2
	0
	1

	
	Total
	883
	3
	2
	1

	Boksburg not included due nursing staff on quarantine

	GAUTENG REGIONAL TOTAL
	4 741
	36
	75
	10

	

	KWAZULU-NATAL REGION (KZN)

	Durban
	Medium B
	1003
	0
	19
	5

	
	Medium C
	94
	2
	5
	2

	
	Youth
	29
	0
	1
	0

	
	Female
	228
	0
	0
	0

	
	Umzinto
	143
	0
	1
	0

	
	Total
	1497
	2
	26
	7

	Empangeni
	Qalakabusha
	605
	6
	12
	0

	
	Empangeni Medium 
	60
	2
	4
	0

	
	Eshowe
	316
	3
	6
	0

	
	Mthunzini
	21
	0
	0
	0

	
	Stanger
	30
	0
	0
	0

	
	Maphumulo
	14
	0
	1
	0

	
	Ingwavuma
	9
	0
	0
	0

	
	Total
	1055
	11
	23
	0

	Gloencoe
	Bergville
	6
	1
	1
	0

	
	Dundee
	8
	0
	0
	0

	
	Estcourt
	84
	0
	1
	0

	
	Glencoe
	236
	0
	0
	0

	
	Greytown
	22
	1
	1
	0

	
	Kranskop
	17
	1 MDR
	1
	0

	
	Ladysmith
	64
	0
	0
	0

	
	Pomeroy
	11
	0
	0
	0

	
	Total
	448
	3
	4
	0

	Kokstad
	Ebhongweni
	324
	3
	8
	3

	
	Kokstad Medium
	158
	2
	2
	2

	
	Portshepstone
	28
	0
	0
	0

	
	Matatiele
	18
	0
	0
	0

	
	Total
	528
	5
	10
	5

	Ncome
	Medium A
	155
	1
	1
	1

	
	Medium B
	343
	4
	5
	4

	
	Melmoth
	20
	0
	0
	0

	
	Nkandla 
	9
	0
	0
	0

	
	Nongoma
	23
	0
	0
	0

	
	Vryheid
	22
	0
	0
	0

	
	Total
	572
	5
	6
	5

	Pietermaritzburg
	Medium A
	1055
	1
	45
	4

	
	Medium B
	59
	2
	2
	0

	
	Ixopo
	50
	2
	2
	2

	
	New Hanover
	98
	0
	2
	0

	
	Sevontein
	387
	1
	4
	1

	
	Total
	1649
	6
	55
	7

	Waterval
	Medium A
	273
	0
	2
	0

	
	Medium B
	148
	0
	0
	0

	
	Ekuseni
	11
	0
	1
	0

	
	Newcastle
	60
	0
	0
	0

	
	Utrecht
	2
	0
	0
	0

	
	Total
	494
	0
	3
	0

	KZN REGIONAL TOTAL
	6 243
	32
	127
	24

	

	LIMPOPO MPUMALANGA AND NORTH WEST REGION (LMN)

	Thohoyandou 
	Medium A
	110
	2
	4
	0

	
	Medium B
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A

	
	Female/Juvenile
	19
	0
	0
	0

	
	Makhado
	28
	1
	1
	0

	
	Total
	157
	03
	05
	0

	Polokwane
	Polokwane
	61
	0
	3
	0

	
	Modimolle
	70
	2
	4
	0

	
	Tzaneen
	6
	0
	0
	0

	
	Total
	
	
	
	

	Klerksdorp
	Potchefstroom
	91
	2
	3
	0

	
	Klerksdorp
	360
	2
	4
	0

	
	Christiana
	20
	0
	0
	0

	
	Wolmaransstad
	14
	0
	0
	0

	
	Total
	485
	4
	7
	0

	Kutama-Sinthumule
	Kutama-Sinthumule
	637
	1
	2
	0

	
	Total
	637
	1
	2
	0

	Witbank
	Witbank
	258
	5
	6
	0

	
	Middelburg
	69
	2
	3
	0

	
	Carolina
	4
	0
	0
	0

	
	Belfast 
	3
	0
	0
	0

	
	Total
	334
	7
	9
	0

	Rusternburg
	Losperfontein 
	212
	2
	11
	2

	
	Mogwase 
	105
	0
	3
	0

	
	Rustenburg Med A
	56
	1
	1
	1

	
	Rustenburg COE
	7
	0
	0
	0

	
	Total
	380
	3
	15
	3

	Rooigrond
	Medium A
	256
	1
	1
	0

	
	Remand Det
	0
	0
	0
	0

	
	Medium B
	86
	0
	0
	0

	
	Lichtenburg
	27
	0
	0
	0

	
	Zeerust
	27
	0
	0
	0

	
	Total
	396
	1
	1
	0

	Bethal
	Bethal
	180
	2
	4
	2

	
	Ermelo
	82
	0
	0
	0

	
	Piet Retief
	33
	0
	0
	0

	
	Standerton
	149
	2
	1
	1

	
	Volksrust
	27
	0
	0
	0

	
	Total
	471
	4
	5
	3

	Barberton
	Maximum
	315
	5
	11
	0

	
	Nelspruit 
	32
	6
	8
	1

	
	Medium B
	215
	1
	1
	0

	
	Town youth 
	15
	0
	0
	0

	
	Medium A 
	54
	0
	0
	0

	
	Lydenburg 
	35
	0
	0
	0

	
	Total
	666
	12
	20
	1

	LMN REGIONAL TOTAL
	3 663
	37
	71
	7

	

	WESTERN CAPE REGION

	Allendale
	Allandale
	62
	0
	5
	0

	
	Paardeberg
	30
	1
	4
	0

	
	Hawequa
	4
	0
	0
	0

	
	Obiqua
	31
	0
	0
	0

	
	Total
	127
	1
	9
	0

	Brandvlei
	Medium
	47
	1
	2
	1

	
	Maximum
	85
	1
	1
	1

	
	Youth
	18
	1
	5
	1

	
	Total
	150
	3
	8
	3

	Breederiver
	Worcester Male 
	44
	0
	10
	0

	
	Worcester Female
	48
	1
	3
	0

	
	Robertson
	14
	0
	1
	0

	
	Warmbokkeveld
	50
	0
	1
	0

	
	Dwarsrivier
	41
	0
	5
	0

	
	Total
	197
	1
	20
	0

	Drakenstein
	Medium A
	67
	0
	1
	0

	
	Medium B Youth
	21
	0
	2
	0

	
	Maximum
	70
	1
	5
	1

	
	Stellenbosch
	9
	0
	0
	0

	
	Total
	167
	1
	8
	1

	Goodwood
	Goodwood
	145
	06
	33
	02

	
	Total
	145
	6
	33
	2

	Overberg
	Medium
	109
	0
	2
	0

	
	Maximum
	120
	1
	7
	1

	
	Caledon
	1
	0
	0
	0

	
	Buffeljagsrivier
	0
	0
	0
	0

	
	Swellendam
	109
	0
	2
	0

	
	Total
	339
	1
	11
	1

	Pollsmoor
	Female
	19
	0
	3
	0

	
	Maximum
	9
	1
	1
	1

	
	Medium A
	3
	0
	0
	0

	
	Medium B
	82
	1
	17
	1

	
	Medium C
	18
	0
	6
	0

	
	Total
	131
	2
	27
	2

	Southern Cape
	George Male
	38
	1
	3
	0

	
	George Female
	22
	0
	0
	0

	
	Oudtshoorn Med A
	21
	0
	1
	0

	
	Oudtshoorn Med B
	22
	0
	0
	0

	
	Beaufort West
	2
	0
	0
	0

	
	Ladismith
	3
	0
	0
	0

	
	Prince Albert
	10
	0
	0
	0

	
	Uniondale
	6
	0
	0
	0

	
	Mosselbay
	0
	0
	0
	0

	
	Knysna
	10
	0
	1
	0

	
	Total
	134
	1
	5
	0

	Voorberg
	Medium A
	16
	2
	3
	2

	
	Medium B
	185
	2
	9
	2

	
	Van Rhynsdorp
	38
	0
	18
	0

	
	Calvinia
	2
	0
	0
	0

	
	Total
	241
	4
	30
	4

	West Coast
	Medium A
	98
	0
	0
	0

	
	Medium B
	3
	0
	1
	0

	
	Riebeeck West
	3
	0
	1
	0

	
	Total
	104
	0
	2
	0

	WESTERN CAPE REGIONAL TOTAL
	1735
	20
	153
	13

	GRAND TOTAL
	22 271
	181
	683
	97





END
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